
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Wednesday 25th October 2017 

Governance Officer for this Jonathan Goodrum
meeting: 01302 736709

To all Members of the

DONCASTER
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to be
 held as follows:

 
VENUE    Room 007a and b - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Thursday, 2nd November, 2017
TIME:      9.30 am

PLEASE NOTE VENUE FOR THIS MEETING

Items Time/
Lead

1.  Welcome, introductions and apologies for absence  5 mins
(Chair)

2.  Chair's Announcements.  5 mins
(Chair)

3.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

1 min
(Chair)

4.  Public questions.

(A period not exceeding 15 minutes for questions from members of the 
public.)

15 mins
(Chair)

5.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  1 min
(Chair)

Public Document Pack



6.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
7th September 2017.  (Attached – pages 1 – 8)

5 mins
(Chair)

Delivery of Health and Wellbeing Strategy

7.  HWB Outcomes Framework and Areas of Focus Update.
(Paper attached – pages 9 – 26)

20 mins
(Dr Rupert Suckling)

Board Assurance

8.  Doncaster Place Plan Update.
(Paper attached – pages 27 – 42)

10 mins
(Dr Rupert Suckling)

9.  Doncaster & Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - 
Strategic Direction.
(Presentation/Cover sheet attached – pages 43 – 44)

20 mins
(Karen Barnard/
Marie Purdue)

10.  Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016-17.
(Paper attached – pages 45 – 182)

20 mins
(Rosie Faulkner)

Developments and Risk Areas

11.  Safe and Well Pilot.
(Presentation/Paper attached – pages 183 – 186)

Let’s be Fire Safe Together.
(Video)

10 mins
(Steve Helps)

Board Development

12.  Report from HWB Steering Group and Forward Plan.
(Paper attached – pages 187 – 208)

5 mins
(Dr Rupert Suckling)

Date/time of next meeting: Thursday, 11 January 2018 9.30 a.m. –
St Catherine's House, Balby.



Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Chair – Councillor Rachael Blake – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
Vice-Chair – Dr David Crichton, Chair of Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Cynthia Ransome DMBC Conservative Group Representative
Dr. Rupert Suckling Director of Public Health, Doncaster Council
Kathryn Singh Chief Executive of Rotherham, Doncaster and South 

Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH)
Steve Shore Chair of Healthwatch Doncaster 
Karen Curran Head of Co-Commissioning NHS England (Yorkshire and 

Humber)
Richard Parker Chief Executive of Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Damien Allen Interim Director of People, DMBC
Jackie Pederson Chief Officer, Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group
Chief Superintendent Tim 
Innes

District Commander for Doncaster, South Yorkshire Police

Paul Tanney Chief Executive, St. Leger Homes of Doncaster
Steve Helps Head of Prevention and Protection, South Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue
Paul Moffat Chief Executive of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust
Peter Dale Director of Regeneration and Environment, Doncaster 

Council



This page is intentionally left blank



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

THURSDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

A  MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD was held in Rooms 007A 
AND B - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2017, at 9.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Chair - Councillor Rachael Blake, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care

Vice-Chair - Dr David Crichton, Chair of Doncaster Clinical 
Commissioning Group (DCCG)

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Cynthia Ransome Conservative Group Representative
Dr Rupert Suckling Director of Public Health, Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 

Council (DMBC)
Rosie Johnson Deputy CEO, RDaSH, substituting for Kathryn Singh
Richard Parker Chief Executive, Doncaster & Bassetlaw Teaching 

Hospitals Foundation Trust
Damian Allen Director of People (DCS/DASS), DMBC
Steve Shore Chair of Healthwatch Doncaster
Paul Tanney Chief Executive, St Leger Homes of Doncaster
Karen Curran Head of Co-Commissioning, NHS England (Yorkshire & 

Humber)

Also in attendance:

Chris Marsh, Strategy and Performance Unit, DMBC
Pat Hagan, Head of Service (Communities), DMBC
Lee Golze, Head of Strategy and Delivery, DCCG
Councillor Derek Smith (Observer)

13 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Kathryn Singh (Rosie Johnson deputised), Jackie 
Pederson, Paul Moffat and Steve Helps.

14 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, stated that she was 
very pleased to be the new Chair of the Board.

15 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Mr Doug Wright pointed out that he was still waiting to receive answers to some of the 
points he had raised at the Board’s last meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



In referring to the update on the Better Care Fund on today’s agenda, Mr Wright 
expressed concern that plans would be subject to regional assurance and moderation 
and asked whether this meant that Doncaster’s Plan could potentially be changed on 
a regional level.  In reply, Dr Rupert Suckling confirmed that there was a process of 
regional assurance by the Local Government Association (LGA) and the NHS, but he 
explained that while they could refer Plans back for suggested amendments, they 
could not change Plans.  He added that there would need to be a serious conversation 
in the event that there was a difference of opinion as to whether the Plan should be 
amended or not, with the overarching aim being to submit a Plan that was realistic and 
which worked for Doncaster.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Councillor Derek Smith referred to the 4 main areas of focus in the Better Care Fund 
Plan and queried why Learning Disability Services was not included in these.  In 
response, Dr Rupert Suckling explained that there was a separate programme and 
funding stream for learning disabilities, hence its absence from the BCF Plan.  He 
stressed, however, that learning disability services were considered to be a key 
priority and that assurances were sought from the Learning Disability Partnership 
Board as a means of monitoring performance in this area.  Damian Allen added that 
Learning Disabilities was also one of the areas of opportunity set out in the Doncaster 
Place Plan.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

17 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD 
ON 29TH JUNE 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
29th June 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

18 UPDATE ON BETTER CARE FUND 2 YEAR PLAN 

Members received a paper which updated the Board on the development of the Better 
Care Fund Plan for 2017-19.  In presenting the paper, Dr Rupert Suckling drew 
particular attention to the reduction in the number of national conditions from eight to 
four, which local areas would need to meet through the planning process in order to 
access the funding.  Dr Suckling also highlighted the specific focus on reducing the 
number of delayed transfers of care, as poorly performing areas in this regard could 
be the subject of financial clawback by the Government when it reviewed the 2018-19 
allocations of the social care funding.  He added that the submission date for Plans 
was 11 September 2017.  Dr Suckling then summarised the salient points in the 
Narrative Plan template 2017/19.  Members noted the intention to bring quarterly 
updates on performance against the national metrics and a high level risk register to 
future Board me
[...]
n to mental health had resulted in 81% of 
schools now having a named mental health champion in place.  In addition, 31 
schools were helping to drive forward the development of a new schools competency 
framework, with the ultimate aim of achieving equal standards across schools in 
dealing with mental health and emotional wellbeing.

During subsequent discussion, Members acknowledged the vital role carried out by 
CAMHs workers in providing early help to people in cases where GP referral was 
unnecessary.  It was also recognised that often children and young people felt more 
comfortable seeking help via their school rather than going through a formal medical 
route.

Damian Allen highlighted that more resources were needed to help deal with low level 
mental health issues in schools and asked what Indicators would be used to evidence 
that positive results were being achieved, once the number of CAMHs workers was at 
full capacity.  In reply, Lee Golze reported that a local systems dashboard was being 
developed as a means of providing performance indicators in the future, and he 
offered to share details of this with the Board when available.  Dr Rupert Suckling 
added that there would be an opportunity to consider how young people’s outcomes 
would be taken forward when the Board looked at the new Outcomes Framework at its 
workshop in October, including identifying which Boards/Partnerships should manage 
those outcomes on this Board’s behalf. 

RESOLVED to note the information and progression of the LTP.

Page 6



23 REPORT FROM HWB STEERING GROUP AND FORWARD PLAN 

The Board considered a report which provided an update on the work of the HWB 
Steering Group to deliver the Board’s work programme and also provided a draft 
Forward Plan for future Board meetings, as set out in Appendix A to the report.

In particular, the report included updates for the Board on: 

 Health and Wellbeing Board Outcome Framework; 

 Doncaster Festival of Research 2017;

 Antimicrobial Resistance; 

 Yorkshire and the Humber HWB Chairs’ Event; and

 Forward Plan for the Board.

In addition to the events detailed in the report, Dr Rupert Suckling informed the Board 
that the Council would also be supporting World Suicide Awareness Day, which was 
to be held on Sunday 10th September.

Dr David Crichton reported that the DCCG’s Annual General Meeting was to be held 
on Thursday 28 September at the Keepmoat Stadium, Doncaster, from 6.30 -8.30 
p.m. and all were welcome to attend.

RESOLVED to:

(1) receive and note the update from the HWB Steering Group;

(2) agree the proposed Forward Plan, as detailed in Appendix A to 
the report.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Doncaster Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date: 2 November 2017

Subject: Health and Wellbeing Board Outcomes Framework & Areas Focus Update

Presented by: Rupert Suckling

Purpose of bringing this report to the Board

Decision

Recommendation to Full Council

Endorsement

Information X

Implications Applicable 
Yes/No

Substance Misuse (Drugs and Alcohol) X

Mental Health X

Dementia X

Obesity X

DHWB Strategy Areas of Focus

Children and Families X

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment X

Finance

Legal

Equalities X

Other Implications (please list)

How will this contribute to improving health and wellbeing in Doncaster?

The paper gives an update on the potential Outcomes Framework for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, specifically updating the board on the board workshop held 05.10.17. The Outcomes 
Framework, once agreed, will allow the board to drive delivery and be sighted on the key 
outcomes and indicators identified as important for the Board.

The Areas of Focus updates are an interim update on progress answering four questions;

What is going well?

What needs development?

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



What is being done about it?

What needs Escalating to the Board?

Recommendations
The Board is asked to:-

a) Note the write up to the workshop and changes to the Outcomes Framework
b) Note the progress statements for each of the areas of focus.

Page 10



                   

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK & AREAS 
FOCUS UPDATE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This paper gives an update on the potential Outcomes Framework for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, specifically updating the board on the board 
workshop held on 05.10.17. The Outcomes Framework, once agreed, will 
allow the board to drive delivery and be sighted on key information identified 
as important for the board.

2. There is also an interim update on the key areas of focus as identified in the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

EXEMPT REPORT

3. N/A

RECOMMENDATIONS

4. The Board is asked to:-

a) Note the write up to the workshop and changes to the Outcomes 
Framework

b) Note the progress statements for each of the areas of focus.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

5. Good Performance Management arrangements of the priorities set out in 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy will help ensure services improve and 
people’s experience of the health and wellbeing system is positive.

BACKGROUND

6. Regular performance reporting has outlined the position for the areas of focus 
identified in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWS). This has given the 
board a good sense of progress in these areas over the previous 3 years but 
has not provided a good enough link across the areas of focus nor towards 
the rest of the priorities identified in the HWS.

7. The performance report for Q3 2016-17 prompted a discussion by the board 
on the value of monitoring progress towards a wider set of outcomes across 

Agenda Item No:  7
Date:   02.11.17                              

Page 11



the health and care system allowing the Board to have a strategic 
understanding of current perfor
[...]
hildren Board Annual Report

Presented by: Dr John Woodhouse, Interim Chair of DSCB/Rosie Faulkner

Purpose of bringing this report to the Board
1. The Independent Chair of the Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board (DSCB) prepares 

and publishes an Annual Report, reviewing the work of the Board in the previous year and 
setting out its view about the effectiveness of safeguarding in Doncaster. The Chair 
presents the report to the Health and Well-Being Board (HWB). The purposes of the 
report to HWB are to:

 inform the commissioning priorities for children and young people (particularly in 
respect of safeguarding);

 challenge the work of the HWB partners in order to ensure that children are properly 
safeguarded.

The DSCB Annual Report 2016-17 was published on October 19th 2017. At the meeting of HWB 
the Chair will set out the key findings from the report.

Decision

Recommendation to Full Council

Endorsement x

Information

Implications Applicable 
Yes/No

Substance Misuse (Drugs and Alcohol) X

Mental Health X

Dementia

Obesity

DHWB Strategy Areas of Focus

Children and Families X

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment X

Finance

Legal

Equalities X

Other Implications (please list)

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



How will this contribute to improving health and wellbeing in Doncaster?

Drawing on the findings from the DSCB Annual Report 2016-17, HWB partners will take the 
required action to improve the effectiveness of safeguarding.  Action on the key issues highlighted 
in the DSCB Annual Report will enable partners to deliver priorities in the Doncaster Health and 
Well-Being Strategy 2015 – 2020 more effectively.

Recommendations
The Board is asked to consider the DSCB Annual Report and note:

(a) the key implications for children and young people’s commissioning priorities;

(b) the action required by HWB partners to improve the effectiveness of safeguarding in 
Doncaster, particularly in the context of the Doncaster Health and Well-Being Strategy 2015-
2020.

Page 46



1

 

DSCB Annual Report 
2016-17

Page 47



1

Foreword

I am pleased to present the Annual Report of the Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board (DSCB) for 
2016-17. The report provides an assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local services in 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in Doncaster over the past twelve months, as well 
as providing an account of the activities, development and impact of the Board in meeting its statutory 
responsibilities.  It is intended to be read by both professionals and members of the public.

This is the fourth annual report to be published since I was appointed as Independent Chair of 
Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board (DSCB) in January 2014. Looking back at the areas of 
concern that were evident and that time, the Annual Report for 2016/17 shows that safeguarding in 
Doncaster has improved significantly. There is now a much stronger culture of challenge between 
partner agencies. Partnership working is more effective at a strategic level and in day-to-day work 
with children and families. There is a more coordinated response to key safeguarding risks such as 
Child Sexual Exploitation and Domestic Abuse. Safeguarding practice continues to improve. The 
DSCB itself is more influential in driving learning and improvement across the partnership and can 
demonstrate the impact of its work. 

Nevertheless, the 2016/17 Annual Report highlights key challenges ahead to ensure that recent 
improvements are embedded and areas of continuing concern are addressed. With an increasingly 
strong foundation in partnership working at all levels, we should be confident about responding to 
those challenges.

I am proud of the work of the DSCB and would like to take this opportunity to thank Board members, 
partners and the DSCB Business Unit for their unstinting commitment and support.   

Report Author John Harris, DSCB Independent Chair 
Date of Publication October 2017
Availability and accessibil
[...]
 reduced 

SYFR and partners have invested both time and resources into developing SWV. To 
date, 101 staff have been trained to deliver SWV in Doncaster, all of whom have 
achieved an accredited qualification. The training provided a solid foundation but is 
viewed as a starting point from which to build. 

During the pilot there were 835 visits to older people in Doncaster. However, not all of 
these visits included Safe and Well elements and only 27% (223) of those visits resulted 
in a completed SWV. Performance varied across the borough with Edlington Station 
performing particularly well. The falls element of the Safe and Well visit appears to be 
working well with 117 referrals made. However, although 25 referrals were made to South 
Yorkshire Police, these do not appear to have resulted in further support for residents, 
this is being addressed and options being considered to increase the offer for the delivery 
of crime prevention activities. There were also low numbers of referrals for cold homes 
and smoking which raises questions about how well those elements of the current HSC 
are working particularly through partnership referrals.

The SWV pilot was subject to an independent evaluation with recommendations being 
considered in order to improve the future delivery of SWV within Doncaster and support 
the broader role out of SWV across South Yorkshire.

Page 184



The introduction of Safe and Well Visits supports the broader aims of Make Every 
Contact Count with information and services being provided to the most vulnerable in 
order to support safe independent living and reducing the future needs of public services.

Recommendations

The Board is asked to note the contents of the report and make suggestions for further 
roll out and development of the SWV.

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



Doncaster Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date: 2 November 2017

Subject: Report of the HWB Steering Group and Forward plan

Presented by: Dr R Su

Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

THURSDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2017

A  MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD was held in Rooms 007A 
AND B - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2017, at 9.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Chair - Councillor Rachael Blake, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Dr Rupert Suckling Director of Public Health, Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 

Council (DMBC)
Kathryn Singh Chief Executive, RDaSH
Jackie Pederson Chief Officer, Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group
Steve Helps Head of Prevention & Protection, SY Fire and Rescue
Marie Purdue Director of Strategy & Transformation, Doncaster & 

Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust, 
substituting for Richard Parker

Patrick Birch Director of Improvement, DMBC substituting for Damian 
Allen

Steve Shore Chair of Healthwatch Doncaster
Paul Tanney Chief Executive, St Leger Homes of Doncaster
Jacqueline Wilson Director of Transformation, Doncaster Children’s Services 

Trust, substituting for Paul Moffat

Also in attendance:

Rosie Faulkner, Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board Manager
Councillor Derek Smith (Observer)

24 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Peter Dale, Damian Allen (Patrick Birch deputised), 
Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Dr David Crichton, Richard Parker (Marie Purdue 
deputised), Paul Moffat (Jacqueline Wilson deputised), Karen Curran and Cllr Cynthia 
Ransome.

25 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair, Councillor Rachael Blake, informed the Board of the following matters:

1. A formal approval letter from NHS England had now been received in respect 
of Doncaster’s Better Care Fund Plan for 2017-19.

2. The Chair explained that she and Councillor Nigel Ball were both keen to 
identify ways of engaging more with third sector health and social care 
providers in Doncaster.  To this end, she advised that a meeting had been set 
up with a range of providers to discuss possible ways of building closer links 
between this Board, the Council and its partners and the third sector providers 



in future, the outcome of which would be fed back to this Board’s meeting in 
January 2018.

3. The Chair advised that she had been offered a seat on the Accountable Care 
Partnership (ACP) Leadership Team, with Dr Rupert Suckling acting as her 
deputy, when required.

26 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

In addressing the Board, Councillor Derek Smith explained that a friend of his had 
recently lost his Mother to cancer.  He explained that during this lady’s treatment, 
District Nurses had been required to visit her at night, and he asked how many District 
Nurses in total were available in Doncaster to treat patients during the night.  
Councillor Smith explained that his query was in the context of seeking an assurance 
over capacity issues in the health service and whether demand could be met in 
relation to end of life treatment pathways.

In reply, Kathryn Singh stated that she would be happy to provide Cllr Smith with the 
information requested outside of the meeting, including the number of patients and the 
number of District Nurses caring for them, on a routine night in the Borough.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

28 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD 
ON 7TH SEPTEMBER 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
7th September 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

29 HWB OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK AND AREAS OF FOCUS UPDATE

The Board considered a report which provided an update on the potential Outcomes 
Framework for the Health and Wellbeing Board, specifically updating the board on the 
board workshop held on 5th October 2017.  It was noted that the Outcomes 
Framework, once agreed, would allow the Board to drive delivery and be sighted on 
the key outcomes and indicators identified as important for the Board.

In presenting the report, Dr Rupert Suckling summarised the key points covered in the 
workshop and outcomes of the conversations held by the attendees in relation to the 
proposed life course and care categorisations which the outcomes and indicators 
would be measured against, and on the characteristics of good performance reporting.

In reply to a question, Dr Suckling confirmed that it was hoped that a fully populated 
outcomes framework would be presented to the Board’s next meeting in January 
2018.

During subsequent discussion, the Chair stressed the importance of ensuring that this 
Board only dealt with the right outcomes at the right level, in order to avoid getting 
bogged down with unnecessary detail.  She added that, at this stage, she did not feel 
that the picture was entirely clear as to the nature of this Board’s role in terms of 



performance monitoring, and which were the key outcomes that the Board should be 
focusing on.  Steve Shore added that this issue had been one of his frustrations, as he 
felt that the Board had never really fully identified whether its role was to deal with 
performance reporting on a macro or micro scale.  Arising from this discussion, the 
Chair suggested that this might be an appropriate time to arrange a Board 
Development day (half day event) to consider the Board’s role in more depth, which 
could be held on the next scheduled workshop date of 7th December 2017.  
Jacqueline Wilson added that, at the same time, it would also be helpful to look at 
where the Health and Wellbeing Board sat in relation to the wider partnerships 
structure.

Dr Rupert Suckling then summarised the contents of Appendix B to the report, which 
provided an interim update on progress for each of the Areas of Focus, answering four 
questions:

What is going well?

What needs development?

What is being done about it?

What needs Escalating to the Board?

During consideration of the focus area updates, in relation to Substance Misuse, the 
Board supported a request to endorse the introduction of urine testing for fentanyl in 
the Aspire and Project 3 services and provision of take home kits for service users to 
test their drugs for the presence of fentanyl.

With regard to the Mental Health area, Kathryn Singh stressed that there were pockets 
of money available for various services and there was a need to ensure that these 
monies were secured for Doncaster.  To achieve this, she suggested that partners 
needed to ensure there was a joined up approach so that positive bids for funding 
were submitted.  Dr Rupert Suckling added that third sector partners could also have a 
role to play in helping to secure funding.  

Kathryn Singh also referred to Public Health England’s Prevention concordat for better 
mental health and advised that there was a need to look at developing this further in 
Doncaster.

After the Chair had stated that she liked the format of the update paper on the areas of 
focus and asked that this be used in future reports, it was

RESOLVED:-

(1) To note the write up to the workshop and changes to the 
Outcomes Framework, as detailed in the report;

(2) To note the progress statements for each of the areas of focus 
and, in relation to Substance Misuse, to endorse the introduction 
of fentanyl testing; and

(3) To use the scheduled workshop date on 7th December 2017, as 
per the Board’s Forward Plan, as a Board Development Day.



30 DONCASTER PLACE PLAN UPDATE

The Board received a paper which provided an overview of the work streams that 
were currently in train to deliver the ambition of the Doncaster Place Plan.  In 
presenting the paper, Dr Rupert Suckling drew attention to the salient points, including 
the main work streams contained within the Place Plan, and the national funding 
streams which supported the Plan (the Better Care Fund and the improved Better 
Care Fund).

During subsequent discussion, Paul Tanney informed the Board that he understood 
there had been some delays in appointing to the complex lives team.

It was then

RESOLVED to note the update on the delivery of the Doncaster Place 
Plan.

31 DONCASTER & BASSETLAW TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
- STRATEGIC DIRECTION

The Board received a presentation by Marie Purdue, Director of Strategy & 
Transformation at Doncaster & Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
(DBTH) which explained how the Trust’s Strategic Direction contributed to improving 
health and wellbeing in Doncaster and how it aligned with local Place Plans and 
strategies.  Having explained the context in which the Trust currently operated, both 
within the NHS and in terms of internal changes within the Trust itself, Marie outlined 
the Trust’s vision and values, together with its strategic objectives which would be 
delivered across all services.

Discussion followed, during which Board Members asked questions and made 
observations on various issues, including:-

 The current levels of vacancies within the Trust, noting the measures being 
taken to offer local people and existing staff within the Trust opportunities with 
regard to long term career pathways and progression.  With regard to 
recruitment, the Board also acknowledged the importance of working with 
schools and colleges in encouraging young people to pursue careers in the 
NHS and in the Care sector in general, by way of offering, for example, 
apprenticeships and work placements.

 The ways in which the Trust had been innovative in its approach to service 
provision, including the establishment of an integrated discharge team.

It was then

RESOLVED to note the contents of the presentation.

32 DONCASTER SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

The Board received a presentation by Rosie Faulkner, Doncaster Safeguarding 
Children Board (DSCB) Manager, setting out the key findings from the DSCB’s Annual 
Report for 2016-17 published on 19th October 2017, a copy of which had been 



circulated with the agenda papers.  In particular, Rosie briefed the Board on the 
following subjects:-

• Role of DSCB
• Annual Report requirements
• Annual Report format
• Headlines from 2016-17
• Areas for Development 2017-18

The Board noted that, overall, the Annual Report showed that safeguarding in 
Doncaster had improved significantly in recent years, with a much stronger culture of 
challenge between partner agencies, and more effective partnership working at a 
strategic level and in day to day work with children and families.  There was also a 
more coordinated response to key safeguarding risks such as Child Sexual 
Exploitation and Domestic Abuse.  However, the Report also highlighted key 
challenges ahead to ensure that recent improvements were embedded and areas of 
continuing concern were addressed.

During a brief discussion on Early Help, the Board noted that a programme of learning 
and training was offered by the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust (DCST) to 
support members of staff in the DCST and the Council in delivering early help to 
families.  Members also noted that the DSCB would be seeking assurances on the 
quality of Early Help as one of its areas of development in 2017-18.

It was then

RESOLVED to note the presentation on the DSCB Annual Report 2016-
17, including the key implications for children and young people’s 
commissioning priorities and the action required by HWB partners to 
improve the effectiveness of safeguarding in Doncaster, particularly in 
the context of the Doncaster Health and Well-Being Strategy 2015-2020.

33 SAFE AND WELL PILOT

The Board received a paper and presentation by Steve Helps, Head of Prevention and 
Protection, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue (SYFR), which gave an update on 
progress with the Safe and Well Visits (SWV) pilot in Doncaster.  The Board also 
viewed a short video entitled “Let’s be Fire Safe Together”, in support of the most 
recent campaign the SYFR service was promoting.

The Board noted that the aims of the visits were to:
1) Lower fire risk;
2) Provide health information;
3) Identify cold homes;
4) Reduce slips, trips and falls; and
5) Help to prevent crime.

The introduction of Safe and Well Visits also supported the broader aims of ‘Making 
Every Contact Count’, with information and services being provided to the most 
vulnerable in order to support safe independent living and reducing the future needs of 
public services.



The initiative had been run as a 6 month pilot, specifically targeting people aged 65 
and over in the Doncaster area, with a total of 223 visits being completed during that 
time.  During the presentation, the Board was shown a map of the Borough which 
plotted where the Safe and Well Visits had been made, together with information on 
the SWV demographics of the service users who had received a visit, and details of 
the risks identified and referrals made during the visits.

During subsequent discussion, in reply to a query as to whether the SWV would be 
extended to cover younger people/families in the future, Steve explained that 
nationally the SWV had been focussed on the over 65s age group.  However, he 
pointed out that the Fire Service still offered Home Safety checks which were open to 
residents of all age groups and added that he was of the personal opinion that all Fire 
Service visits should be re-badged and take the form of Safe and Well Visits.

After Board Members had congratulated Steve and the Fire Service staff, particularly 
the Edlington team, for their efforts in making the pilot a great success, it was

RESOLVED to note the update on progress with the SWV pilot in 
Doncaster.

34 REPORT FROM HWB STEERING GROUP AND FORWARD PLAN

The Board considered a report which provided an update on the work of the HWB 
Steering Group to deliver the Board’s work programme and also provided a draft 
Forward Plan for future Board meetings, as set out in Appendix A to the report.

In particular, the report included updates for the Board on: 

 BME Health Needs Assessment – Follow Up; 

 Outcome of the Peer Review of Public Health 2017;

 Doncaster Festival of Research 2017; and

 Forward Plan for the Board.

After a brief discussion on the successful outcomes of both the Peer Review of Public 
Health and the Doncaster Festival of Research, it was

RESOLVED that:

(1) the update from the HWB Steering Group be received and noted;

(2) the proposed Forward Plan, as detailed in Appendix A to the 
report, be agreed, subject to the revision to the workshop on 7 
December, which will be used as a Board Development Day, with 
the Culture and Wellbeing workshop being deferred to 1 February 
2018;

(3) the Board’s thanks be recorded and forwarded to the organisers 
of the Doncaster Festival of Research, which had received 
positive feedback from attendees; and



(4) it be noted that the Peer Review of Public Health, conducted in 
the summer of 2017, had gone very well and had resulted in 
exceptionally positive feedback from the Peers, particularly in 
respect of the performance of the Council’s Public Health team.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


